Portugal, and, therefore, the vast majority of its transactions are made in this country’s cur-
rency. The policy covering this specific risk is to avoid, when possible, contracts expressed in
foreign currencies.

In the case of the investments in foreign countries, cash flows are mainly generated by oper-
ations in the currency of the country each subsidiary, having the respective funding also been
obtained in that currency. Thus, a natural hedge to exchange rate risk over cash flows is ob-
tained. Pestana Group’s consolidated financial statements, being presented in Euros, are sub-
ject to exchange rate impact caused by the periodic revaluation of its debt which will tend to
fade away in the long term.

NOTES TO THE
CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

90Consolidated Annual Report for 2016
Grupo Pestana S.G.P.S., S.A.

Sensitivity analysis of financial results to changes in exchange rates

Regarding the financial instruments that result in an exchange rate risk exposure, a fluctuation
of 10% in the exchange rate of the following currencies in relation to Euro, as at 31 December
2016 and 31 December 2015, would result in an increase/ decrease of Pestana Group financial
expenses/ income as follows:

31-12-2016 31-12-2015

Consolidated
income statement

Consolidated
income statement

Currency +10% -10% +10% -10%

USD 1.274.017 (1.557.132) 1.345.266 (1.644.214)

GBP − − 2.350.874 (2.873.290)

1.274.017 (1.557.132) 3.696.140 (4.517.504)

This analysis assumes that all other variables, namely the interest rates, remain unchanged.

ii.	 Credit risk

Pestana Group’s credit risk mainly arises from corporate customers and tour operators and
from the other remaining receivables from third parties. The follow up of credit risk is made
centrally by the finance department of Pestana Group, overseen by the Board of Directors, by
proper risk assessment conducted prior to the acceptance and the regular monitoring of credit
limits assigned to each customer against the amounts due.

There are indicators of impairment in receivables accounts balances when the balances are

[…]

program (PPG) Others (ii) Total

1 January 2015 210.668 758.084 1.199.639 1.503.300 1.176.502 579.003 2.278.649 7.705.845

Perimeter entries (Note 43) - - - 336.310 - - - 336.310

Exchange differences - - - - 49.343 - - 49.343

Constitution/ reversal through equity - - (374.338) - - - - (374.338)

Reversal through profit or loss (92.192) (744.444) (1.247) (543.492) (268.086) (9.768) (84.729) (1.743.958)

Constitution through profit or loss 36.771 67.627 134.638 3.308 595.369 - 546.153 1.383.866

Changes on period (55.421) (676.818) (240.946) (203.874) 376.626 (9.768) 461.424 (348.778)

31 December 2015 155.247 81.266 958.693 1.299.426 1.553.128 569.235 2.740.073 7.357.068

(i) This includes also the impairment over tangible fixed assets classified as Non-current assets held for sale.
(ii) The caption Others includes the deferred tax asset related to Provisions and to the write-off of intra-group margins.

NOTES TO THE
CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Consolidated Annual Report for 2016
Grupo Pestana S.G.P.S., S.A. 115

The movements occurred in Deferred tax liabilities for the years presented are as follows:

Deemed cost (IFRS 1)
Revaluation reserve

(previous GAAP) Changes in fair value Others Total

1 January 2016 33.247.441 329.475 149.889 1.562.792 35.289.598

Perimeter entries (Note 43) 2.129.487 - - 370.831 2.500.318

Transfers - - - 2.136.511 2.136.511

Exchange differences 1.858 - - - 1.858

Constitution through profit or loss - - - 29.203 29.203

Reversal through profit or loss (2.064.199) (160.702) - (78.582) (2.303.483)

Changes on period 67.146 (160.702) - 2.457.963 2.364.407

31 December 2016 33.314.587 168.773 149.889 4.020.755 37.654.005

Deemed cost (IFRS 1)
Revaluation reserve

(previous GAAP) Changes in fair value Others Total

1 January 2015 30.958.070 331.751 3.473.812 1.136.555 35.900.189

Perimeter entries (Note 43) 4.437.467 - - - 4.437.467

Exchange differences 4.154 - - 4.309 8.463

Constitution through profit or loss - - - 500.499 500.499

Reversal through profit or loss (2.152.250) (2.276) (3.323.923) (78.571) (5.557.020)

Changes on period 2.289.371 (2.276) (3.323.923) 426.237 (610.591)

31 December 2015 33.247.441 329.475 149.889 1.562.792 35.289.598

The revaluations performed under the previous accounting framework (POC), denominated as tax revaluations, result from updating the as-
sets’ value based on Governmental regulations where coefficients of currency devaluation are defined. The effect of this deferred tax reflects
the non-deductibility for tax purposes of 40% of these revaluations.

NOTES TO THE
CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

116Consolidated Annual Report for 2016
Grupo Pestana S.G.P.S., S.A.

13. Available-for-sale financial assets

As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, Pestana Group has participation units in some listed entities